



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Electronics & Information Technology Department – Issuing Unique Identification Numbers to startups operating outside state – Guidelines Modified -Orders issued.

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT CELL) DEPARTMENT G.O.(Rt)No.118/2020/ITD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30/09/2020

Read: - 1 GO (Ms) No. 14/2018/ITD dated 26.07.2018.

- 2 G.O (Ms) No. 14/2020/ITD dated 11.06.2020.
- 3 Letter No. KSUM/333/2020 dated 07.09.2020 and 14.09.2020 from the Chief Executive Officer, Kerala Startup Mission.

ORDER

As per Government order read as 1st paper above, sanction was accorded to the Chief Executive Officer, Kerala Startup Mission to issue Unique Identification number to Startups operating within Kerala to track their profile. As per Government order read as 2nd paper above, sanction was accorded to issue unique ID number to the startups coming from outside the state to Kerala subject to satisfying anyone of the following conditions.(1)Startup should have a GST registration in Kerala(2)Startup should have at least 70% of employees of Kerala domicile.(3)Startup should have an office space of not less than 2000 Sq.Ft or 20 seats in one of the startup facilities in Kerala.

- 2. The Chief Executive Officer, Kerala Startup Mission as per letter read as 3rd paper above has requested to revise the Government orders read as 2nd paper above for the purpose of issuing Unique ID number to startups coming from outside the State to Kerala subject to certain conditions proposed.
- 3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to the Chief Executive Officer, Kerala Startup Mission to issue Unique ID number to Startups coming from outside the State to Kerala subject to the condition that the startups should have a GST registration in Kerala and also satisfying any one of the following conditions:
- Startup having at least 70% of employees of Kerala domicile.
- Startup having an office space of not less than 2000 Sq. Ft or 20 seats in one of the

File No.ITCell-2/160/2020-ITD

startup facilities in Kerala.

4. The Government order read as 2^{nd} paper above stands modified to the above extent.

(By order of the Governor)
K MOHAMMED Y SAFIRULLA IAS
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Chief Executive Officer, Kerala Startup Mission, Technopark,

Thiruvananthapuram

The Chief Executive officer ,Kerala IT Parks,Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal Accountant General (A & E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Web and new Media, I & PRD, Thiruvananthapuram

Stock file /Office copy

Forwarded/By order

Section Officer